

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK J. MCBURNEY, AND ROGER W. HURLBERT,
Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL L. YOUNG, DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
AND DIRECTOR, VIRGINIA DIVISION OF CHILD
SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 53 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS,
INCLUDING PROMINENT PRINT, BROADCAST, AND ONLINE
MEDIA OUTLETS, AS WELL AS LEADING JOURNALISM
ADVOCACY ORGANIZATIONS, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Mark R. Caramanica
Aaron Mackey
The Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209
bbrown@rcfp.org
(703) 807-2100

(Additional counsel for amici listed in Appendix B)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Interest..... 1

Summary of Argument 3

Argument..... 6

I. Virginia’s citizenship requirement for access to public records dramatically harms the ability of journalists around the nation to report on matters of public importance..... 6

 A. Affirming the Fourth Circuit would limit reporting on issues in Virginia and throughout the country..... 8

 i. VFOIA’s citizenship requirement jeopardizes state-by-state comparisons of national news.. 9

 ii. News in one state is generally of interest to non-citizens. 13

 iii. News originating in Virginia is regularly of national significance 17

 B. Media, particularly online platforms, cannot rely on the limited media exception in VFOIA because other state open records laws do not include similar exceptions and affirming the Fourth Circuit could push other states to similarly restrict access to their public records 21

II. VFOIA’s citizens-only requirement violates the Privileges and Immunities Clause because it burdens the fundamental right to access records of the government and prevents out-of-state companies and individuals from engaging in the common calling of journalism.....	25
A. The right to access government records is a fundamental right established by common law that predates statutory grants such as VFOIA.	26
B. The common calling of journalism has long been recognized as a fundamental institution.	29
C. Virginia does not have a substantial reason for discriminating against non-citizens under VFOIA.....	30
D. Virginia's VFOIA citizenship restriction bears no nexus to its stated objective of opening government to the people	32
III. Affirming the Fourth Circuit’s decision would thwart the goal of the Privileges and Immunities Clause to forge a national identity and undercut the media’s historic role as a government watchdog.....	33
Conclusion	39
Appendix A: Description of <i>amici</i>	A-1
Appendix B: Additional <i>amici</i> counsel	A-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Associated Tax Service, Inc. v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 372 S.E.2d 625 (Va. 1988)	24, 38
<i>Biddle v. Walton</i> , 6 Pa. D. 287 (Pa. Ct. Comm. Pl. 1897)	28
<i>Burton v. Tuite</i> , 44 N.W. 282 (Mich. 1889)	27
<i>Casey v. MacPhail</i> , 65 A.2d 657 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1949)	29
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	24
<i>Clay v. Ballard</i> , 13 S.E. 262 (Va. 1891)	27
<i>Ferry v. Williams</i> , 41 N.J.L. 332 (N.J. 1879)	29
<i>Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	24
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	23
<i>Herbert v. Ashburner</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 628 (1750)	27

<i>King v. G. Babb</i> , 100 Eng. Rep. 743 (1790).....	27
<i>Matte v. Winooski</i> , 271 A.2d 830 (Vt. 1970)	28
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 667 F.3d 454 (2012)	4, 37
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)...	35, 36
<i>N.Y. Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	35
<i>Newspapers, Inc. v. Breier</i> , 279 N.W.2d 179 (Wis. 1979)	28
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	26
<i>Nowack v. Fuller</i> , 219 N.W. 749 (Mich. 1928).....	27, 28
<i>Rex v. Guardians</i> , 109 Eng. Rep. 202 (1829)	27
<i>S. Jersey Publ'g. Co. v. N.J. Expressway Auth.</i> , 591 A.2d 921 (N.J. 1991)	29
<i>State ex rel. Colescott v. King</i> , 57 N.E. 535 (Ind. 1900)	27
<i>Supreme Court of N.H. v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	26, 30

<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988).....	30
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	34
<i>Wellford v. Williams</i> , 75 S.W. 948 (Tenn. 1903) ...	27
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
78 Del. Laws Ch. 382 (2012).....	7
Ala. Code § 36-12-40 (2012)	7
Ark. Code § 25-19-105 (2012)	7
Cal. Gov't Code § 9070, <i>et seq.</i> (2012).....	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. §1-200(1) (2012)	24
Del. Code tit. 29, § 10003 (2012).....	7
Mo. Stat. § 109.180 (2012)	7
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 91-A:4 (2012)	7
N.J. Stat. § 47:1A-1 (2012).....	7
Tenn. Code § 10-7-503 (2012)	7
Va. Code § 2.2-3704(F) (2012).....	31

Va. Code. § 2.2.-3704(A) (2012) 3, 6, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2012 Fortune 500 company listing for Virginia.... 19

ANTHONY LEWIS, *MAKE NO LAW* (1991) 35, 36

Ashley Halsey III, *More Flights, More Fliers
Strain National Airport*, WASH. POST,
Sept. 23, 2012,..... 16

Brooke Barnett, Note, *Use of Public Records
Databases in Newspaper and Television
Newsrooms*, 53 FED. COMM. L.J. 557 (2001) 8

Bruce Baron, Editorial, *Campus Safety is
Everyone's Responsibility and Concern*, THE (San
Bernardino County) SUN, Mar. 8, 2011 18

Bruce Shipkowski, *Legislators Tout Campus Safety*,
THE (Trenton) TIMES, Aug. 30, 2010 18

Dan Chapman, *Georgia Town Hopes to Benefit from
VW*, ATLANTA JOURNAL-CONSTITUTION 20

Dana Priest and William M. Arkin, *Monitoring
America*, WASH. POST, Dec. 20, 2010,..... 9, 10

David G. Savage, <i>Appeals Court Rejects Challenges to Obama's Health Care Overhaul</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE, Sept. 9, 2011	17
Editorial, <i>Ken Cuccinelli: National Profile</i> , RICHMOND TIMES-DISPATCH, Jan. 5, 2011.....	18
Jill Reipenhoff & Todd Jones, <i>Secrecy 101: College Athletic Departments Use Vague Law to Keep Public Records from Being Seen</i> , THE COLUMBUS DISPATCH, May 31, 2009	12
Jodi Upton, Denise Atmos & Anne Ryman, <i>For Teachers, Many Ways and Reasons to Cheat on Tests</i> , USA Today, Mar. 10, 2011, at A1	11
Kevin Dilanian, <i>'Fusion Centers' Sharing Even Nonterrorism Data</i> , CHI. TRIB., Nov. 15, 2010...	10
Kevin Sack, <i>Battle Over Health Care Law Shifts to Federal Appellate Courts</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 9, 2011	17
Mali R. Schantz-Feld, <i>Virginia, AREA DEV. SITE & FACILITY PLANNING</i> , Apr. 1, 2006	20
Marissa Taylor, <i>As Terrorism Tips Spike, Collection of Data Raises Privacy Concerns</i> , MCCLATCHY NEWSPAPERS, May 8, 2011.....	10

Marjorie Censer & Jonathan O’Connell, <i>Boeing Ramping up D.C. Presence</i> , WASH. POST, Mar. 7, 2011, at A9	20
Matt Apuzzo and Eileen Sullivan, <i>Senate Report Blasts Intelligence Program: Homeland Security Had Info on Citizens Instead of Terrorists</i> , THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, Oct. 3, 2012.....	10
<i>Memos Reveal Political Favors</i> , ST. LOUIS POST-DISPATCH, Nov. 16, 2003.....	14
Michael Peltier, <i>‘Turn in Your Neighbor’ Program in Florida Worries ACLU Official</i> , ORLANDO SENTINEL, Sept. 4, 2011	10
Mike Hendricks, <i>Crackdown Looms for Illegal Slots, Poker Machines</i> , KANSAS CITY STAR, Dec. 25, 2011	13, 14
Olympia Meola, <i>Democrats File Request for Cuccinelli Expenses</i> , RICHMOND TIMES-DISPATCH, March 24, 2010	18
PEW RESEARCH CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE & THE PRESS, <i>INTERNET GAINS ON TELEVISION AS PUBLIC’S MAIN NEWS SOURCE (2011)</i>	34
Robin Fields, <i>In Dialysis, Life-Saving Care at Great Risk and Cost</i> , PROPUBLICA, Nov. 9, 2010.	11

Ronald Reagan Washington National (DCA) Air Traffic Statistics.....	16
Sandy Bauers, <i>Environmentalists Oppose N.J. Bid to Put Off Limits on Sewers</i> , PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER, Jan. 9, 2012	15
Stephanie Ebbert, <i>Colleges Reviewing Security Policies; Shootings Prompt Questions from Student Prospects</i> , THE BOSTON GLOBE, Feb. 16, 2008	18
Stephen Labaton & Edmund L. Andrews, <i>Mortgage Giants Taken over by U.S.</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 8, 2008, at A1	19
Steven Rock, <i>System Puts Players at Risk: NCAA Doesn't Require Medical Supervision</i> , THE KANSAS CITY STAR, Oct. 8, 1997	12
Steven Thomma and David Lighthman, <i>Obama Signs Historic Health Care Overhaul into Law</i> , MCCLATCHEY NEWSPAPERS, Mar. 23, 2010	17
STEVEN WALDMAN, WORKING GROUP ON INFORMATION NEEDS OF COMMUNITIES, FED. COMM. COMM'N., THE INFORMATION NEEDS OF COMMUNITIES 30 (2011)	22

Taking the Shock out of Charges: A guide to allowable charges for record production under the Freedom of Information Act..... 32

VA. ECON. DEV. P'SHIP, INTERNATIONALLY OWNED COMPANIES IN VIRGINIA (2009–2010)..... 19

Washington Dulles International Airport (IAD) Air Traffic Statistics..... 16

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court 10.500 *et seq*..... 24
